### **TERMS & CONDITIONS**

Last Updated: March 1, 2025

Welcome to The Kilted Bear! By accessing and using our website (the "Site"), you agree to comply with and be bound by the following terms and conditions ("Terms"). If you do not agree with these Terms, please do not use our Site.

### 1. Use of the Site

- 1.1 You must be at least 18 years old to use this Site.
- 1.2 You agree to use the Site only for lawful purposes and in a way that does not infringe the rights of, restrict, or inhibit anyone else's use and enjoyment of the Site.

### 2. Intellectual Property

- 2.1 All content on this Site, including but not limited to text, graphics, logos, and images, is the property of The Kilted Bear or its licensors and is protected by intellectual property laws.
- 2.2 You may not reproduce, distribute, or modify any content without prior written consent from The Kilted Bear.

### 3. Product Purchases

- 3.1 All purchases made through the Site are subject to availability and our acceptance.
- 3.2 We reserve the right to refuse or cancel any order at our discretion. If we cancel an order, we will notify you and provide a refund where applicable.

## 4. Pricing & Payment

- 4.1 Prices are listed in [Currency] and are subject to change without notice.
- 4.2 We accept payment through [Payment Methods]. By providing your payment details, you confirm that you have the right to use the payment method.

#### 5. Shipping & Returns

- 5.1 Shipping times and costs are outlined in our Shipping Policy.
- 5.2 Returns and exchanges are subject to our Return Policy.

## 6. <u>Limitation of Liability</u>

6.1 The Kilted Bear is not responsible for any damages resulting from your use of the Site, including but not limited to direct, indirect, incidental, or consequential damages.

#### 7. Privacy Policy

7.1 Your use of the Site is also governed by our Privacy Policy, which explains how we collect, use, and protect your information.

# 8. Changes to These Terms

8.1 We reserve the right to update these Terms at any time. Changes will be posted on this page with the updated date.

# 9. Governing Law

9.1 These Terms shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of North Carolina.

# 10. Contact Information

If you have any questions about these Terms, please contact us: <a href="mailto:don@thekiltedbear.com">don@thekiltedbear.com</a>.